
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday 29 September 2022 

Time: 
 

6.00 pm or following the completion of the General Purposes 
meeting, whichever is later. 
 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 
3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Thursday 29 September 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2022 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Cost of Living 
 

4 - 7 

 Leader 
To consider a Cost of Living grant scheme for 
organisations engaged in supporting our communities. 
 

 

8   UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 

8 - 11 

 Leader 
To consider a summary of projects to be supported 
through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 

 

9   Corporate Financial Monitoring 
 

12 - 43 

 Finance and Resources 
To consider the comparison of actual revenue income and 
expenditure against profiled budget for the four months 
ended 31 July 2022. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022



 

 Cost of Living  

 
 
Report of the Leader 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That £50,000 be allocated towards a Cost of Living Grant scheme for 
organisations that are working with vulnerable people in Test Valley. 

2. That the Head of Strategy and Innovation and Head of Community and 
Leisure, in consultation with the Leader, be delegated authority to 
establish and implement the Cost of Living Grant scheme.   

3. That the preliminary and proposed work of the Test Valley Partnership in 
supporting residents with the increased costs of living be noted.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 To report on the work that has been undertaken through the Test Valley 
Partnership to assist residents dealing with the cost of living crisis prior to 
understanding any initiatives that might be implemented by the new Prime 
Minister in the near future. 

 To propose that a new Cost of Living Grant scheme is introduced to assist 
organisations in Test Valley that are directly supporting residents with the cost of 
living crisis.    

1 Introduction  

1.1 Factors such as the aftermath of the Covid pandemic and the war in Ukraine 
are leading to increases in global fuel and food prices, the like of which has 
not been seen for several decades.  

1.2 Whilst the impacts of the cost of living crisis have been felt for most of this 
year, it is likley to bec
[...]
ice Bureaux and local food banks.  

2.6 To support future quick response, TVBC representatives suggested that they 
would explore the introduction of a Cost of Living Grant scheme for local 
organisations that could be quickly implemented.  

2.7 Finally, a further meeting of the Partnership will be held on the 4 October 
2022 to reflect on any announcements of further support and see if any further 
local initiatives need to be implemented as part of an action plan which 
members of the partnership sign up to in order to coordinate our support to 
the people of Test Valley in the months ahead.   

2.8 It is likely that the new proposed Cost of Living Grant scheme will be similar to 
the Covid emergency grants which offered up to £500 to organisations 
supporting the pandemic response. This time it is suggested the limit is higher 
at £1000, available for organisations supporting people with cost of living 
related challenges, but not to be used for direct cash support to households. It 
is proposed that the scheme will worked up by the Head of Strategy and 
Innovation and Head of Community and Leisure in consultation with the 
Leader, working with colleagues in the voluntary sector through the Test 
Valley Partnership.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022

Page 5

https://www.testvalley.gov.uk/cost-of-living


 

 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 This proposal spans all of the corporate objectives but is most salient in the 
areas of enabling our people to live well and fulfil their aspirations and for 
communities to be empowered, connected and able to build upon their 
strengths. 

4 Consultations/Communications 

4.1 Organisations of the Test Valley Partnership met at a special meeting of the 
partnership on 10 August 2022 to discuss the issues and impacts of the cost 
of living crisis which has informed the content of this report.  

 
4.2 The Test Valley Partnership brings together organisations working in the 

borough from across the public, voluntary and community sectors. Its purpose 
is to enable partners to have a good understanding of communities within the 
borough and as a result, the partnership is able to respond to the needs of 
communities in a co-ordinated and organised way by sharing skills, resources 
and information.  

5 Risk Management  

5.1 An evaluation of the risks indicate that the existing controls in place mean that 
no significant risks have been identified related to these proposals at this time. 

6 Resource Implications  

6.1 The Council has received a total of £221,000 from Hampshire County Council 
to deliver projects that support the most vulnerable members of our 
communities. As at 31 March 2022, a total of £48,400 had been spent against 
this funding, with the remainder carried forward into 2022/23.  

6.2 Further commitments have been made to engage community mental health 
support for those with complex needs / resilience of families and young 
people (£85,500) and for inclusion of vulnerable people through deliberative 
activities (£58,000). This leaves approximately £29,100 available for use on 
this scheme. 

6.3 The Head of Strategy & Innovation forecasts that the deliberative activities 
programme will be delivered for approximately £40,000, making a further 
£18,000 available for this scheme.  

6.4 It is recommended that a draw from the budget contingency provision of 
£2,900 be taken to establish a budget of £50,000 for this Cost of Living Grant 
scheme.  

7 Legal Implication 

7.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.   

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022

Page 6



 

 

8 Equality Issues  

8.1 The report sets out how the council and its partners will work with 
organisations who are supporting people with cost of living related challenges. 
This approach ensures that access to help and support will be wide ranging 
and accessible.  

9 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

9.1 As set out above, a special meeting of the Test Valley Partnership was 
convened to consider cost of living implications in the Borough. An outcome of 
this meeting was a commitment by TVBC representatives to explore whether 
a grant scheme could be quickly established to assist those agencies in the 
Borough supporting those residents hardest hit by the cost of living increase.  

9.2 Initial funding has been identified which could be utilised for this purpose and 
it is recommended that a grant scheme be established and implemented at 
the earliest opportunity.   

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Leader) Councillor P North 

Officer: James Moody  Ext: 8130 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 14 September 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022

Page 7



 

 UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

 
 

Report of the Leader 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the projects identified in Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan 
summarised in paragraph 5.3 to the report be endorsed; and 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy & Economic Development be delegated 
to submit monitoring reports to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DHLUC) in consultation with the Leader; and 

3. That, if required, the New Homes Bonus Reserve be used to forward 
fund approved expenditure until government funding tranches are 
released.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 To outline the projects contained within the Council’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) Investment Plan. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 As part of the Government’s Levelling Up agenda two funding streams were 
made available, the high profile Levelling Up Fund, to which the Council 
submitted a bid for Andover Town Centre, and the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF). The purpose of this report is to outline how the Shared 
Prosperity Fund is to be used to meet the objectives of the Council and its 
partners.  

2 Background  

2.1 The UKSPF was launched with the aim of reducing inequalities and 
supporting economic development and community cohesion through the 
provision of £2.6B of funding. The funding covers the three year period from 
April 2022 to March 2025, with all areas of the UK receiving a formula-based 
allocation. The UKSPF replaces a raft of funding previously made available 
under the European Structural Funds. 

2.2 The aim of the scheme is to support the UK government’s Levelling Up 
commitment through three investment priorities (or themes): (a) Communities 
and place; (b) Supporting local business; and (c) People and skills. There is 
no set percentage split of how much funding should be spent against each of 
the three investment priorities. 

2.3 A conditional financial allocation has been awarded to the Council of £1M. 
The funding is conditional upon the receipt of a satisfactory Investment Plan. 
In order to draw down this funding the Investment Plan needed to detail the 
local challenges and opportunities to economic growth and community 
cohesion. It also needed to identify proposed interventions (or projects) and 
outcomes under three themes of the Shared Prosperity Fund. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022

Page 8

ITEM 8



 

2.4 The finalised Investment Plan was submitted to the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on the 1st August 2022 to meet the 
Governments deadline. This was done in consultation with the Leader.  

2.5 There is no match funding requirement (unlike the Levelling Up Fund bid) and 
the UKSPF is not a competitive process. DHLUC will appraise the Investment 
Plan and it is anticipated that this will be undertaken by October 2022 based 
on the DHLUC timetable.  

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The projects contained within the Investment Plan touch on each of the four 
objectives of the corporate plan. There is also a significant connection with the 
objectives of Council strategies including the Climate Emergency Action Plan; 
interim Economic Strategy; and the principles of the two town centre 
masterplans.   

4 Consultations/Communications 

4.1 Officers have engaged directly with those external bodies such as the Health 
sector, Andover College, and University of Southampton Science Park whose 
ambitions link with the UKSPF themes.  

5 UKSPF Investment Plan  

5.1 In order for the Investment Plan to be successful it needs to identify 
interventions (or projects), and the necessary funding, in order to target those 
areas of Test Valley with deficiencies in line with the Government’s Levelling 
Up Agenda. It is not a fund that can be distributed equally across the Borough 
but is aimed at creating opportunities in the context of supporting our 
communities, improving skills and supporting the local economy.  The breadth 
of the projects listed below will meet one or a combination of these themes as 
required by the UKSPF. 

5.2 The Investment Plan has been influenced and guided by the objectives of 
existing Council strategies and the shared aims of our partners. The solid 
structures of partnership and place based working which exists within the 
Borough provides a degree of confidence that the projects identified can be 
delivered.  

5.3 The projects included in the Investment Plan are:- 
 

a) A contribution of £240,000 towards extending the teaching facilities within the 
Andover College campus to help deliver T-Level 3 courses in Construction 
Skills, Bricklaying and Carpentry.  
 

b) Working with health sector colleagues a contribution of £280,000 to deliver a 
new Health Hub within the Chantry Centre, Andover. Whilst providing a facility 
in the short and medium term the creation of a health hub will also help inform 
any future accommodation requ
[...]
 with the objectives of the Council and 
its partners.     

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund: prospectus (1st August 2022) 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-
prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus  

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Leader) Councillor P North 

Officer: Graham Smith Ext: 8141 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 14 September 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-prospectus


 Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
 
Report of the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the financial position for each Service and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report is noted. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 This report reviews the Council’s revenue spending for the first four months of 
the 2022/23 financial year. 

 It also examines the main differences between the original estimate for 2022/23 
and actual spend to 31 July 2022 and provides explanations for significant 
variances. 

 Overall, net expenditure to 31 July 2022 was £501,000 lower than budgeted at 
this stage of the year. This favourable variance comprises additional income and 
savings of £332,000 due to service related expenditure and £169,000 more 
income from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 As part of responsible financial stewardship, it is recommended that the 
financial performance of the Council should be reviewed regularly.  

1.2 Revenue budget monitoring is carried out every month for all services and 
presented to Cabinet regularly throughout the year. 

1.3 This report examines the income and expenditure of each service over the 
first four months of the year. The Annex to the report shows the financial 
summaries of each service to 31 July 2022 together with an explanation of 
any significant variances. 

1.4 Several key areas of income and expenditure, not all apparent within 
individual services have also been analysed and are also shown in the Annex. 

2 Background  

Profiling of Income and Expenditure 

2.1 Not all income and expenditure is incurred equally over the year. For 
example, some costs (e.g. lease costs) are allocated at the end of the year, 
and others are stepped throughout the year (e.g. rental income is invoiced 
quarterly in advance). The manner that income or expenditure is received or 
incurred over the course of the year is referred to as its profile. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022

Page 12

ITEM 9



2.2 In order to make the analysis more relevant, the actual income and 
expenditure to 31 July is being compared against its profiled budget position 
at this time. 

Analysis of income and expenditure 

2.3 The Annex shows, by service, an analysis of original budget, profiled budget 
to date, actual expenditure to date and the variance between profiled budget 
and actual income / expenditure. 

2.4 The Annex also shows an analysis of key areas of income and expenditure 
within the budget that are traditionally subject to variations in the year. 

3 Analysis of Financial Performance 

3.1 Chief Executive’s Office 

The Chief Executive’s Office shows net expenditure to the end of July of 
£312,000 against a profiled budget of £289,000. This represents an adverse 
variance of £23,000 to date. 

Higher than estimated employee costs are the reason for this variance and 
are due to no vacancies and one-off recruitment costs. 

3.2 Community & Leisure 

The Community & Leisure servic
[...]
lanning & Building 

The Planning & Building service shows net expenditure to the end of July of 
£547,000 against a profiled budget of £404,000. This represents an adverse 
variance of £143,000 to date. 

This is due to higher than estimated employee costs and lower than estimated 
income from planning application and building control fees. 

3.9 Planning Policy & Economic Development 

The Planning Policy & Economic Development service is showing net 
expenditure of £979,000 against a profiled estimate of £1.008M. This 
represents a favourable variance of £29,000 which is mainly due to lower than 
estimated employee costs. 

3.10 Property & Asset Management Service 

The Property & Asset Management service has generated net income of 
£4.366M against a profiled estimate to the end of July of £4.243M – a 
favourable variance of £123,000.  

Additional rental income from the Council’s investment property portfolio and 
lower than budgeted employee costs are partially offset by increased utility 
costs in Council run buildings. 

3.11 Strategy & Innovation 

The Strategy & Innovation service is showing net expenditure of £285,000 
against a profiled estimate of £277,000 to the end of July. This is an adverse 
variance of £8,000, which is mainly due to higher than expected employee 
costs to date. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022

Page 14



3.12 Corporate & Democratic 

The Corporate & Democratic service shows expenditure of £371,000 
compared with the profiled estimate of £364,000. This is a favourable 
variance of £7,000. 

3.13 Key areas of income and expenditure 

The Annex also shows an analysis of significant items in the Council’s budget. 
These can be spread across several services or cost centres.  

While not necessarily under the direct control of one budget manager it is 
important that these items are reviewed regularly in total as they provide a 
good indication of the overall variances within the budget. 

3.14 Investment Funds and borrowing costs 

Net investment income to 31 July 2022 was £348,000 compared with a 
profiled estimate of £179,000 – this represents a favourable variance of 
£169,000 and reflects the increases that have been seen in interest rates 
since the budget was set in February 2022.  

4 Risk Management  

4.1 This report is for information purposes so the Council’s Risk Management 
approach does not need to be applied. 

5 Resource Implications 

5.1 A favourable variance of £501,000 in the first four months of the year has 
been identified in this report. There is a mixture of adverse and favourable 
variances across the services and these will continue to be monitored and 
reviewed as part of the budget-setting process for 2023/24.   

6 Equality Issues  

6.1 This report is for information purposes, so the Council’s EQIA process does 
not need to be applied. 

7 Other Issues 

7.1 There are no other issues to consider. 

8 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

8.1 Overall, net expenditure is £501,000 lower than forecast at 31 July. There are 
a number of areas with large variances between the profiled budget and the 
actual income / expenditure to date.  

8.2 The report does not make any recommendations for changes to budgets at 
this stage in the year and therefore the recommendation is that the current 
budget position be noted. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022

Page 15



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None. 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance & Resources) Councillor M Flood  

Officer: Jenni Carter Ext: 8236 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 14 September 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022

Page 16



ANNEX

Updated Profiled Actual Adverse /

TOTAL EXP

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022 

 

145 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover SP10 3AJ 
on 29 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 

 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Burnage 
Councillor Donnelly 
Councillor A Dowden 
 

Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor Hamilton 
Councillor Swain 
 

235   Apologies 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Bundy and T Tasker.  
 

236   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak.  
 

237   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

238   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

239   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2022 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

240   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny  
Committee. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022 

 
 

 
146 

 

241   Cost of Living 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Leader which set out work that had been 
undertaken through the Test Valley Partnership to assist residents dealing with the 
cost of living crisis. 
 
A further meeting of the Partnership would be held in October 2022 to reflect on any 
announcements of further support from Government and to understand if any further 
local initiatives needed to be implemented as part of an action plan from the 
members of the Test Valley Partnership. 
 
It was proposed that a new Cost of Living Grant scheme be introduced to assist 
organisations in Test Valley that were directly supporting residents with the cost of 
living crisis.    
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That £50,000 be allocated towards a Cost of Living Grant scheme for 
organisations that are working with vulnerable people in Test Valley. 

2. That the Head of Strategy and Innovation and Head of Community and 
Leisure, in consultation with the Leader, be delegated authority to 
establish and implement the Cost of Living Grant scheme.   

3. That the preliminary and proposed work of the Test Valley Partnership in 
supporting residents with the increased costs of living be noted.  

 

242   UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Leader which outlined the projects 
contained within the Council’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Investment 
Plan. 
 
The UKSPF was launched with the aim of reducing inequalities and supporting 
economic development and community cohesion. The funding covers the three year 
period from April 2022 to March 2025, with all areas of the UK receiving a formula-
based allocation. 
 
A conditional financial allocation has been awarded to the Council of £1M. The 
funding is conditional upon the receipt of a satisfactory Investment Plan which needs 
to detail the local challenges and opportunities and is required to identify proposed 
interventions (or projects) and outcomes. The Investment Plan has been influenced 
and guided by the objectives of existing Council strategies and the shared aims of 
our partners.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 29 September 2022 

 
 

 
147 

 

 
Resolved:  

1. That the projects identified in Shared Prosperity Fund Investment Plan 
summarised in paragraph 5.3 to the report be endorsed; and 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy & Economic Development be delegated 
to submit monitoring reports to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DHLUC) in consultation with the Leader; and 

3. That, if required, the New Homes Bonus Reserve be used to forward 
fund approved expenditure until government funding tranches are 
released.  

 

243   Corporate Financial Monitoring 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which reviewed 
the Council’s revenue spending for the first four months of the 2022/23 financial 
year. The report set out the main differences between the original estimate for 
2022/23 and actual spend to 31 July 2022 and provided explanation for significant 
variances. 
 
Net expenditure to 31 July 2022 was £501,000 lower than budgeted at this stage of 
the year. The favourable variance comprised additional income and savings of 
£332,000 due to service related expenditure and £169,000 additional income from 
the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the financial position for each Service and the key revenue areas 
contained in the Annex to the report is noted. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.31 pm) 
 


